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2016-2017 GCC Student Organizations 
 

 
 

COUNCIL ON POSTSECONDARY STUDENT AFFAIRS 

PURPOSE:  The Council On Postsecondary Student Affairs (COPSA) is the recognized representative body for student governance 

for all officially registered Postsecondary and Adult High School students. COPSA serves as a voice for which student concerns are 

addressed to the GCC administration; plans student activities; approves student organization budgets; and ensures that the College 

fully considers the needs and interests of students in its decisions and offerings.  

Officially registered postsecondary and adult high school students are automatically members of COPSA. 

Advisor:  Troy Lizama   735-5563  troy.lizama@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Kathryn Maloney  735-5600  kathryn.maloney@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  KristiAnna Santos  735-5622  kristianna.santos@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Carl Torres II   735-5600  carl.torresii@guamcc.edu  

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROFESSIONALS SOCIETY (APS)  

PURPOSE:  To build office knowledge and expertise by providing valuable learning opportunities in technology, communication, 

and professional skills to meet the needs of the individual and the community. 

Advisor:  Sandy Balbin   735-5618  sandy.balbin@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Jonah Concepcion  735-5570  jonah.concepcion@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Tonirose Concepcion 735-3022  tonirose.concepcion@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:   Yvonne Flores  735-5618  yvonne.flores@guamcc.edu  

 

 

ADULT HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT ORGANIZATION  

PURPOSE:  To represent all officially registered Adult High School students and to serve as a voice to COPSA in submitting student 

issues, problems, and concerns for the Adult High School students. 

Advisor:   Ava Garcia   735-6013  ava.garcia@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:   Brian Muna   300-5499  brian.muna2@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Rose Marie Nanpei 642-2100  x4352 rosemarie.nanpei@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Sharon Oliveros  653-3518  sharon.oliveros1@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Patricia Terlaje  735-5593  patricia.terlaje@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Barbara Rosario  479-2127  barbara.rosario@guamcc.edu 

 

 

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN (AAUW) Student Chapter, GCC 

PURPOSE:  To advance equity for women and girls through advocacy, education, philanthropy and/or research. 

Advisor:   Christie Ginson  735-5634  christiemarie.ginson@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Rowena Perez  735-5640  rowenaellen.perez@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:   Christine Sison  735-5574  christine.sison@guamcc.edu 

 

 

ASSOCIATION OF JUNIOR ACCOUNTANTS (AJA) 

PURPOSE:  To foster the growth of the accounting and finance communities in Guam Community College and aid organizations 

associated with these communities. 

Advisor:  Edwin Limtuatco  735-5660  edwin.limtuatco@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Jose Lopez   735-5634  jose.lopez@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Pilar Pangelinan  735-5618  pilar.pangelinan@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Carmen Santos  735-5548  carmen.kweksantos@guamcc.edu  
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COLLEGIATE DECA 

PURPOSE:  To further the understanding and practice of the principles of marketing within the business community and among our 

students. 

Advisor:  Nita Jean Cepeda  735-3025  nitajeannette.cepeda@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Amada Manzana  735-3027  amada.manzana@guamcc.edu 

 

  

DIGITAL ARTS SOCIETY (DAS) 

PURPOSE:  To bring together students interested in the digital arts to assist in their growth & development, building their leadership 

skills through experiences in social, economic, educational & community activities relative to the field of visual communications. 

Advisor:  Nita Jean Cepeda  735-3025  nitajeannette.cepeda@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Wesley Gima   735-5625  wesley.gima@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Paul Healy   735-3027  paul.healy@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Amada Manzana  735-3027  amada.manzana@guamcc.edu  

 
 

ECO-WARRIORS 

PURPOSE:  To raise awareness and educate the community on sustainability issues including recycling, energy management, and 

conservation of natural resources. 

Advisor:  Jonita Kerr   735-5600  jonita.kerr@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Christine Matson  735-0231  christine.matson@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:   Francisco Palacios  735-5501  francisco.palacios1@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Michael Setzer  735-5618  michael.setzerii@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Zhaopei Teng   735-5618  zhaopei.teng@guamcc.edu 

 

 

EDUCATION STUDENT ORGANIZATION  (ESO) 

PURPOSE:  To serve as a support group for students seeking a degree under the Education Department to include Early Childhood 

Education, Education and Sign Language Interpreting. 

Advisor:  Sarah Leon Guerrero 735-0260  sarah.leonguerrero@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Melissa Palomo  735-0265  melissa.palomo@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:   Marsha Postrozny  735-0264  marsha.postrozny@guamcc.edu  

Co-Advisor: Deborah Ellen  735-0264  deborah.ellen@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Eleanor Lauilefue  735-0261  eleanor.lauilefue@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Tara Pascua   735-0265  tararose.pascua@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Georgiana Perez  735-0265  georgiana.perez@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Kirsten Rosario  735-0267  kirsten.rosario@guamcc.edu  

 

 

HOSPITALITY AND TOURISM SOCIETY (HOSTS) 

PURPOSE:  To promote tourism on campus, the community at large and other areas outside of Guam. 
Advisor:  Frank Evangelista  734-0560  frank.evangelista@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Eric Ji    734-2911  eric.ji@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Paul Kerner   735-5629  paul.kerner@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Marivic Schrage  735-5581  marivic.schrage@guamcc.edu  

Co-Advisor: Joanne Blas   735-5629  joanne.blas1@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Bertrand Haurillon 735-5629  bertrand.haurillon@guamcc.edu 

 

 

JAPAN CLUB 

PURPOSE:  To promote the language and culture of Japan through a variety of activities to educate and entertain the campus 

community. 

Advisor:  Doreen Blas   735-5629  doreen.blas@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  John Michael Jocson 735-5600  johnmichael.jocson@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Cathy Leon Guerrero 735-3023  catherine.leonguerrero@guamcc.edu  

 

 

MATH CLUB 

PURPOSE:  To promote interest, understanding, and knowledge of the mathematical world throughout the college and the local community. 

Advisor:  Christie Ginson  735-5634  christiemarie.ginson@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Steve Lam   735-5600  steve.lam@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Jose Lopez   735-5634  jose.lopez@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Wendell Roden  735-5600  wendell.roden@guamcc.edu  
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MEDICAL ASSISTANT STUDENTS ORGANIZATION (MASO) 

PURPOSE:  To enable medical assisting students to enhance and demonstrate the knowledge, skills, and professionalism required by 

employers and patients. 

Advisor:  Barbara Mafnas  735-5592  barbara.mafnas@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Katsuyoshi Uchima 735-5592  katsuyoshi.uchima@guamcc.edu  

 

 

PACIFIC ISLANDS STUDENTS ORGANIZATION (PISO) 

PURPOSE:  To provide support for newly enrolled students in their efforts to assimilate into the College and community 

environment. 

Advisor:  Jose Munoz   735-5570  jose.munoz@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  John Zilian   735-5497  john.zilian@guamcc.edu  

 

 

PHI THETA KAPPA (Beta Beta Xi Chapter) 

PURPOSE:  To promote scholarship, the development of leadership and service, and the cultivation of fellowship. 

Advisor:  Eric Chong   300-3614  eric.chong@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Pilar Pangelinan  735-5618  pilar.pangelinan@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Juanita Tenorio  735-3020  juanita.tenorio@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Carl Torres II   735-5600  carl.torressii@guamcc.edu  

 

 

PRACTICAL NURSING STUDENT ASSOCIATION  (PNSA) 

PURPOSE:  To provide support and leadership opportunities to undergraduate nursing students throughout the nursing program. 

Advisor:  Jennifer Artero  735-7005  jennifer.artero1@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Rosemary Loveridge 735-7007  rosemary.loveridge@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Dorothy Manglona 735-7006  dorothylou.manglona@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Lucy Castro   735-5632  lucy.joocastro@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Tamara Hiura   735-5632  tamaratherese.hiura@guamcc.edu 

 

 

SCIENCE CLUB 

PURPOSE:  To promote interest, understanding, and knowledge of the scientific world throughout the college and local community. 

Advisor:  John Michael Jocson 735-5600  johnmichael.jocson@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Steve Lam   735-5600  steve.lam@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Anthony Jay Sunga 735-5600  anthonyjay.sunga@guamcc.edu   

 

 

SOCIAL JUSTICE SOCIETY  (SJS) 

PURPOSE:  To facilitate networking and career building activities in order to create a more cohesive and professional student 

community. 

Advisor:  Jonah Concepcion  735-5570  jonah.concepcion@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Donna Cruz   735-5570  donna.cruz@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Joachim Peter Roberto 735-5570  joachim.roberto@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  KristiAnna Santos  735-5622  kristianna.santos@guamcc.edu 

 

 

SOCIETY of MANAGEMENT INDUSTRY LEADERS for EXCELLENCE   (SMILE) 

PURPOSE:  To support all students seeking a business degree, teach members how to be socially aware, and provide service to the 

community. 

Advisor:  Amada Manzana  735-3027  amada.manzana@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Fred Tupaz   735-5618  frederick.tupaz@guamcc.edu 

Co-Advisor: Patrick Maloney  735-3027  patrick.maloney@guamcc.edu 

 

 

SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB (SPARC) 

PURPOSE:  To further a common interest in physical activities through competition, instruction, participation, or performance. 

Advisor:  Emma Bataclan  735-8889  emma.bataclan@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Simone Bollinger  735-0271  simone.bollinger@guamcc.edu   

Advisor:  Theresa Datuin  735-3024  theresaann.datuin@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Troy Lizama   735-5563  troy.lizama@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Anthony Roberto  735-5562  anthony.roberto@guamcc.edu   

Advisor:  Sally Sablan   735-5582  sally.sablan@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Ricky Tyquiengco  735-3031  ricky.tyquiengco1@guamcc.edu 
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TALENT CLUB 

PURPOSE: To increase student morale and school pride by showcasing student talent in various performing arts. 

Advisor:  Jonah Concepcion  735-5570  jonah.concepcion@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Tonirose Concepcion 735-3022  tonirose.concepcion@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Theresa Datuin  735-3024  theresaann.datuin@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Tressa Dela Cruz  735-0271  tressa.delacruz@guamcc.edu 

Advisor:  Becky Toves   735-3018  rebecca.toves1@guamcc.edu 

 

 

VETERANS’ CLUB 

PURPOSE: To provide a network of support among student veterans and promote an understanding of student veteran issues. 

Advisor:  Dennis Santo Tomas 735-2611  dennis.santotomas@guamcc.edu  

Advisor:  Fred Tupaz   735-5618  frederick.tupaz@guamcc.edu  
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